
INDEX 

TO •THE 

BULLETIN OF THE 

NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION 

Volumes I-V 

1925 -- 1929 

PREPARED BY 

JAMES MACKAYE 

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 

PUBLISHED BY THE 

NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION 

1930 



INDEX 

BULLETIN OF THE 

NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION* 

Volumes I-V 

1925-29 

Address, A Change of (Editor's) ........................... iv, 72 
AGE IN MALE AMERICAN GOLDFINCHES, SOME 

MANIFESTATIONS OF .............................. iv, 104 
AGE OF BANDED BIRDS. THE ............... iii, 49, iv, 50, 142 
Age of: (See also Migration, P•ecovcry, Return). 

birds, list of (species not separately indexed). iii, 50, iv, 50, 142 
papers on .................................... iv, 29 

Chewink .......................................... iii, 94 
Finch, Purple ................. iii, 59, 61, 66, 103, iv, 71:132 

relation to weight of ............................ ii, 35 
Flycatcher. Crested .......................... iii, 54, iv, 106 
Grosbeak, hose-breasted ..................... iv, 111, v, 116 
Heron, Black-crowned Night .............. iv, 70, v, 12, 83 
Jay, Blue ......................................... v, 56 
Junco, Slate-colored ................. ii, 39, iv, 68, 110, v, 63 
Martin, Purple .................................... iv, 70 
Nighthawk, maturing of ............................ ii, 43 
Nuthatch, White-breasted ........................... iv, 110 
Sparrow, Chipping ................................. iii, 72 

Song ..................................... iii, 60 
Tree ............................... iii, 20, iv, 69 
White-throated ..................... iii, 21, iv, 29 

Tern, Common .................................... v, 129 
Age-Record, A White-breasted Nuthatch ................. iv, 110 
Age Records, Two New Chipping Sparrow ................. iii, 72 
Ages of Two Tree Sparrows ............................... iv, 69 
Alberta. unusual migration of water-fowl in ................... v, 85 
Albino Tern, color of bill, eyes and tarsi ...................... iii, 98 
ALLEN, FRANCIS H., HERRING GULLS AND LEACH'S 

PETRELS ........................................ i, 54 
GEORGE E., Concerning the Nesting and Trapping of 

the Barn Swallow ................................ iii, 74 
GLOVER M., A NEW NEED IN NATURAL HISTORY iv, 89 

Allen's, Dr., Lectures on Ornithology ..................... iii, 47 
AMATEUR, THE ROLE OF THE ........................ v, 16 
ANNOUNCEMENT (concerning character of papers appro- 

priate to Bulletin) ................................. iii, 45 
(concerning policy of Inland Bird-Banding Association) v, 53 
(concerning Bulletin) .............................. iv, 100 

AUST•, O. L. Ja., CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE KNOWLEDGE 
OF THE CAPE COD S TERNINAE .............. v, 123 
MIGRATION-ROUTES OF THE ARCTIC TERN. iv, 121 
Some Labrador Banding Records ................. v, 35 
THE RACES OF CEPPHUS GRYLLE .............. v, 1 

Aviary of Herbert Parker, Lancaster, Mass .................... ii, 62 

* Pages 51 and 52 of Volume i are repeated in the Bulletin. The retreated pages 
appear in the Index as 51a and 52a respectively. 



Bait for: 
K. W., A Permanent Resident Song Sparrow ...... iii, 91 
(See also Food of). 
Blaekbircl, Red-winged ............................. ii, 57 
Bluebird ......................................... iv, 2 
Cardinal ......................................... v, 82 
Catbird ..................................... ii, 5B, v. 82 
Chewink ......................................... ii, 87 
Chickadee .............................. i, 26, ii, 11, v, 114 
Cowbird .......................................... i, 22 
Creeper, Brown .............................. ii, 11, v, 114 
Finches .................................. i, 26, ii, 11, iv, 2 
Flycatchers ....................................... ii, 11 
Grosbeak, Evening ................................ ii, 11 
Hummingbird ..................................... ii, 89 
Jay, Blue ............................... i, 26, ii, 11, v, 37, 82 

Canada ...................................... iv, 106 
Juneo, Slate-colored ............................... v, 114 
Kingbird ......................................... ii, 11 
Kinglet, Golden-crowned ........................... v, 114 
Moekingbird ...................................... ii, 3B 
Nuthatches .................................. ii, 11, v, 114 
Oriole, Baltimore .................................. ii, 11 
Orioles ........................................... v, 82 
Redpoll .......................................... ii, 51 
Robin ...................................... iv, 2, v, 82 
Sparrow, Chipping ....................... ii, 88, iv, 2, v, 26 

Fox ................................ iv, 2, v, 114 
Song ............................... iv, 2, v, 82 
Swamp ............................. i, 41, iv, 53 
Tree ............................... ii, 55, v, 114 
Vesper .................................. iv, 2 
• hire-throated ...................... iv, 20, v, 82 

Sparrows ......................................... ii, 11 
Thrushes .................................... ii. 11, v, 82 
Warbler, Myrtle .................................... ii, 58 

Yellow ................................... ii, 11 
Water-Thrush ..................................... ii, 88 
•Voodpecker, Downy ......................... ii, 11, v, 114 

Hairy ........................... ii, 11, v, 114 
Red-headed ........................... v, 81 

Woodpeckers ..................................... ii, 11 
Baiting birds, a method of .................................. i, 25 
Baiting Myrtle Warblers, Notes on ........................ ii, 58 
Bait. need of varying to attract birds ........................ v, 82 
BAIT, SOME NOTES ON ................................ ii, 10 
Bait, variation in habits of birds seeking ...................... iv, 135 
BA•.Dwrtq, S. PRE•TrSS, A BIRD RESEARCH LABORATORY iv, 115 
BANDED BIRDS, NOTES ON MEASUREMENTS OF .... i, 37 
Banded Male Chewinks, Preponderance of ................ iv, 111 
Banded, Two Ruby-crowned Kin•rlets ..................... iii, 72 
Bantiers! Attention (to ages of birds) ...................... iv, 29 
Banding: (See also Bird-banding). 
Banding a Mockingbird .................................. ii, 36 
BANDING AT GROTON, MASSACHUSETTS, 1922-1928, 

NOTES ON .......................................... v, 98 

BANDING AT SUMMERVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA, A 
THIRD SEASON'S ................................... v, 20 



BANDING AT THE SARAH A. McCARTHY SANCTUARY 
WITH ESPECIAL REFERENCE TO PURPLE FINCHES 
AND CHIPPING SPARROWS ........................ iv, 1 

BANDING BARNSTABLE BLACK-CROWNED NIGHT 
HERONS, THE RESULTS FROM .................... ii, 25 

BANDING CHIMNEY SWIFTS AT PATTEN, MAINE .... ii, 84 
Banding Expedition, Muskeget Island ............... ii, 60, iv, 155 
BANDING EXPEDITION TO THE SANDY NECK BLACK- 

CROWNED NIGHT HERON COLONY, THE FOURTH ii, 3 
BANDING GREAT BLACK-BACKED GULLS AT LAKE 

GEORGE, NOVA SCOTIA ............................ iii, 12 
Banding Hummingbirds ................................. i, 68 
Banding Hummingbirds, Experiences in .................. i, 67 
Banding in colonies of Terns, extent of ....................... iii, 23 

meqns of preventing escape of birds during ............ i, 32 
need of accuracy in ................................ iv, 35 

co-operation in ............................. iv, 39 
Banding Notes from Dover, Massachusetts ................ v, 116 
Banding of birds, technique of ............................... i, 44 
BANDING OF COMMON MURRES, THE ................ ii, 1 
Banding of Dovekie, first recorded ........................... iii, 21 
BANDING OF YELLOW WARBLERS IN NOVA SCOTIA.. iii, 3 
Banding Parula and Cape May Warblers .................. iii, 72 
BANDING PURPLE FINCHES, A FOUR MONTHS' 

CAMPAIGN .......................................... v, 58 
Banding, problems axvaiting solution by ...................... v, 153 

records, directions concerned with ................... iii, 47 
Banding Records, Some Labrador ........................ v, 35 
Banding Records, Some Unusual ......................... v, 36 
BANDING REDPOLLS AT PATTEN, MAINE ............ ii, 51 
BANDING RESULTS IN MAINE ........................ ii, 22 
Banding Rose-breasted Grosbeaks, Experiences in ......... ii, 88 
Banding Sea-birds, Some results from .................... iv, 27 
Banding Station, A Concentrated ........................ i, 69 
Banding Station, A Migrant Shrike (Lanius ludovtcianus 

v•igrans) Visits a ...................................... ii, 59 
Banding Station in Winter, A Woodland .................. v, 114 
Banding Station, Notes at a Connecticut ................. ii, 15 
BANDING STATION, NOTES FROM A PETERBORO, N.H. i, 63 
Banding station of Herbert Parker at Lancaster, Massachusetts . ii, 61 
BANDING STATION, STARTING A ..................... i, 25 
BANDING STATIONS, ARE WE MAKING THE MOST 

OF OUR ............................................ i, 7 
BANDING STATIONS, GOOD AND BAD PRACTICE AT i, 42 
BANDING STATIONS, MISCELLANEOUS OBSERVA- 

TIONS AT ........................................... i, 26 
BANDING TERN AT CHATHAM, MASSACHUSETTS, FOR 

1929, NOTES ON .................................... v, 144 
BANDING TERNS AT CHATHAM, MASSACHUSETTS, FOR 

1928, NOTES ON .................................... iv, 125 
BANDING TERNS AT TERN ISLAND, CHATHAM, MASS., 

ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCES IN ................... ii, 68 
Banding Totals from Milford, New Hampshire, Interesting iv, 154 
Banding, unscientific ....................................... iv, 33 
Band numbers, need of caution in reading .................... i, 33 
Bands, Colored, Catbirds and ............................ ii, 56 
Bands, colored, use of .................. ii, 17, 37, 56, iii, 17, 44, v, 28 

convenient system for handling ....................... i, 44 



polished, as evidence of sex ......... i, 52, ii, 57, iii, 67, iv, 102 
sizes used in Japan .................................. iv. 93 

Bartram, John, Results of Banding Chimney Swifts at 
George School, Bucks County, Pennsylvania .......... v, 155 

Bill, Malformation of a Downy Woodpecker's ............. iii, 19 
Biological stations, need of, south of the U.S. and in Africa ..... iv, 91 

ß r• • BIOL'OGIST, HELPING [HE ............................. x, 57 
Bird Aggregates .......................................... i, 73 
BIRD-BANDER, SOME PROBLEMS FOR THE ........... iii, 33 
BIRD-BANDERS, A RECOMMENDATION TO ........... iii, 44 
Bird-banders, need of increasing numbers of ................... i, 10 
Bird-banding: (See also Banding). 
BIRD-BANDING AT COHASSET, MASSACHUSETTS ..... i, 19 
BIRD-BANDING AT SUMMERVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA iv, 13 
BIRD-BANDING, DR. STONE ON ....................... i, 1 
BIRD-BANDING IN JAPAN ............................. iv, 93 
BIRD-BANDING NOTES, A FEW LANCASTER .......... ii, 61 
BIRD-BANDING NOTES FROM NEW MEXICO ......... iii, 8 
Bird-Banding Notes from Wells River ..................... v, 117 
BIRD-BANDING, PLIERS FOR .......................... v, 105 
BIRD-BANDING, RECORD OF DURING 1924 ........... i, 24 
BIRD-BANDING STATIONS AT ROCHESTER, N. Y ..... ii, 55 
BIRD-BANDING, SYSTEMATIC ORNITHOLOGY AND.. v, 46 
BIRD-BANDING, THE SCIENTIFIC ASPECTS OF ....... iv, 31 
BIRD-BANDING TRIP, RECOLLECTIONS OF A ......... v, 148 
Bird-Bands, Polished ..................................... i, 52 
Bird-bath, construction of an cffective ........................ ii, 10 
BIRDS AND AUTOMOBILES ............................ v, 141 
Birds' Appetites, Notes on Tempting the ................. v, 82 
Birds of New York ....................................... ii, 15 
BIRDS OF PREY, INFORMATION DESIRED CON- 

CERNING ........................................... v, 150 
BIRDS SEEN IN A TRANSATI.ANTIC VOYAGE ......... iv, 6 
Bird-Weighers, A Plea for More ........................... iii, 75 
BLUEBIRD BEHAVIOR AT HIGHLAND VIEW FARM... i, 2 
BLUEBIRDS, DOMESTIC VICISSITUDES OF ............ iv, 21 
BOGGS, MARION A., Notes on Tempting the Birds' Appetites v, 82 

and N•cHoI.s. JOHN T., WHITE-THROATED SPARROW 
PLUMAGE,.• .......................................... v, 94 

BOWDISH, B. S., Cowbird with Tuberculosis ................ iv, 153 
Purple Finch Recovery ............................... iv, 154 

Breeding-range of Tern, Arctic .............................. iv, 121 
Breeding-ranges of •ifferent races of Guillemot, Black .......... v, 4 
BRVENS, O. M., Notes on the Canada Jay .................. iv, 106 
Bulletin, Distribution of the April, 1927 .................. iii, 73 
Bulletin, proposed change of name of ......................... v, 54 

CAPE COD STERNLYAE, CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE 
KNOWLEDGE OF THE ............................. v, 123 

CAR.•g, T. DON^LD, HISTORY OF A FEMALE HOODED 
WARBLER .......................................... iv, 95 

CAR•H, JE.•N E., Note on the Cowbird ..................... i, 50 
Catbird History .......................................... i, 48 
CAUGHEY, RACHEL C., A Red-headed Weekpecker Winters in 

New Hampshire ...................................... v, 81 
Caution (in reading band-numbers) .................... i, 33, iv, 111 



CHAMBERLAIN, GLEN D., NOTES ON MEASUREMENTS OF 
BANDED BIRDS .................................... i, 37 

CHArI• T, LUCY S., Banding a Mockingbird .................. ii, 36 
Chewink Notes from Uartha's Vineyard .................. iii, 18 
CHEWINK RETURN RECORDS AT MARTHA'S VINE- 

YARD DURING 1927 ................................ iii, 93 
Chewinks, preponderance of males among banded..iii, 18, 94, iv, 111, 158 
Chickadee History, Some ................................. ii.i, 72 
Classification of birds into sedentary and roaming species ....... iii, 13 
COLORATION, ABNORMAL YELLOW, OF SWAMP 

SPARROWS .......................................... iv, 53 
Color of parts (bill, eyes, tarsi) other than feathers (See also 

Plumage) .................... i, 59, iii, 98, iv, 16, 137, v, 27, 149 
COLOR-PHASES OF THE PURPLE FINCH .............. iv, 102 
Colors, flash of birds ....................................... i, 27 
Communism, absence of among nesting Terns ................. v, 134 
Connecticut Valley, need of bird-banders in ................... i, 10 
Correction, A, (referring to Vol. iv, page 70) ................. iv, 112 

(referring to Vol. v, page 89) ................. v, 160 
Correction of statement about return Thurshcs, Hermit ........ v, 122 
Corrections (referring to Vol. ii, page 85, and Vol. iii, page 34) iii, 76 
Cowbird History ......................................... iii, 46 
Cowbird, Note on the .................................... i, 50 
Cowbird with Tuberculosis ............................... iv, 153 
Cowbirds--Decoys--Incubation Period ..................... v, 118 
COWBIRD'S MATERNAL INSTINCT, A ................. i, 22 
CROSS, ALBERT A., Another Broad-winged Hawk Return .... iii, 107 

OBSERVATIONS ON HAWK-t•ANDING WITH 
RECORDS AND RECOVERIES ....................... iii, 29 

DANrORTR, STrSA•T T., WILSON'S PETREL IN THE WEST 
INDIES .............................................. iii, 59 

DEANE, •VALTER Experiences in Banding Hummingbirds... i, 67 
Devil Wagon! A•ad now the ............................... ii, •9 
Diseased Feet, Juncos with ............................... ii, 39 
Disease in Cowbird ........................................ iv, 1.5_3 

Juneo, Slate-colored .................... ii, 39, iv, 16, v, 117 
Pheasant ........................................ v, 37 
Sparrow, Fox .................................... v, 117 

various species ..................... iv, 16, v, 24 
]Vhitc-crowned .......................... iv, 109 

Tern ..................................... v, 138, 144 
Diseases in birds, spread of, by insects ..................... i, 51a, 52a 
Distribution of Tern, Arctic ................................. iv, 121 

Common. cosmopolitan .................. iii, 23 
Duck, Mallard, young, method of reaching ground from nest... v, 93 
DUNHAM, ELIZABETH M., Experiences in Banding Rose- 

breasted Grosbeaks .................................. ii, 88 
Dust baths, purpose of birds in taking ........................ i, 53 

Ecology, A Problem in .................................... i, 49 
Egg collecting, unscientific .................................. iv, 33 

laying, confined to night hours in Phoebe and Sparrow, Song ii, 82 
ELDRIDGE, EVERETT N., ,Jt•., Fly-eating Spotted Sandpipers.. v, 159 



EMMONS, MRS. ARTHUR B., Notes on Downy and Hairy 
Woodpeckers ......................................... i, 32 

Entomological Study, Collecting Birds' Nests for .......... iv, 109 
Erythrism in Finch, Purple ................................. iv, 103 
Eve-ring in Robin as a racial characteristic .................. iii, 85, 109 

Feeding of mate by birds ....................... i, 50, iii, 72, iv, 130 
on dead young by Warbler, Black-throated Blue ....... v, 78 
station, squirrel-proof ............................... i, 52 

Finch, Purple, A Western-Ranging ....................... v, 83 
FINCH, PURPLE, COLOR-PHASES OF ................... iv, 102 
Finch, Purple, No. A6,111 ................................ iv, 110 
Finch, Purple, Nuptial Dance ot • .......................... i, 51 
FINCHES, PURPLE, A FOUR MONTHS' CAMPAIGN 

BANDING ........................................... v, 58 
Finches, Purple. A Query Regarding ...................... iii, 73 
FINCHES, PURPLE, LIVE? HOW LONG DO ............ iv, 132 
FINCHES, PURPLE, NOTES ON ......................... iii, 101 
FINCHES, PURPLE, PLUMAGE VARIATIONS AND 

PLUMAGE CHANGES AMONG EASTERN ........... iii, 62 
Finch's, Purple, Nuptial Dance, The ...................... i, 10 
FLETCHER, LAURE•C• B., A Cowbird Recovery .............. iv, 154 

A COWBIRD'S MATERNAL INSTINCT .............. i, 22 
A Junco Return ...................................... ii, 39 
An Example of the Tree Swallow's Marital Relations.. ii. 56 . 
Another Faraway Common Tern Recovery ............ iv, 71 
Apparently Unusual Returns of Chipping Sparrows... ii, 17 
A Return Red-winged Blackbird ...................... ii, 57 
Correspondence regarding article by William Rowan ....... iv, 113 
Recent Song Sparrow Returns ........................ i, 31 

FLIES, HIPPOBOSCID, SOME NOTES ON CERTAIN OF 
THE ................................................. v, 49 

Flight, Quartering ....................................... iv, 28 
Flycatcher, Crested, A Six-year-old ....................... iv, 106 
FLYCATCHER, CRESTED, RETURNS OF A ............. iii, 52 
FLOYn, CHARLES B., A Black-crowned Night Heron Recovery 

of Interest ........................................... v, 83 
A Common Tern Recovery ........................... ii, 60 
ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCES IN BANDING TERNS 

AT TERN ISLAND, CHATHAM, MASS ........... ii, 65 
Bronzed Grackle Recoveries .......................... ii, 13 
MASSACHUSETTS' NEW STATE ORNITHOLOGIST. iv, 95 
NOTES ON BANDING TERN AT CHATHAM, MASSA- 

CHUSETTS FOR 1929 ............................ v, 144 
NOTES ON BANDING TERNS AT CHATHAM, MASSA- 

CHUSETTS FOR 1928 ............................ iv, 125 
NOTES ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF YOUNG COM- 

MON AND ROSEATE TERNS ................... iii, 95 
NOTES ON THE INVASION OF NEW ENGLAND AND 

OTHER ATLANTIC STATES BY THE NORTHERN 
SHRIKE DURING THE WINTER OF 1926-27 .... iv, 43 

Recent Common Tern Recoveries .................... iii, 108 
RECOVERIES OF COMMON TERNS BANDED AT 

CHATHAM, MASSACHUSETTS .................. v, 43 



Food of: 

FORBUSH, EDWARD HOWE 
FORBUSH, EDWARD HOWE' i•&}-'1'9'2'9'.'.•11:1111 iiiiiiiii 
FoRmrsu, Er, wxRr, H., SOME PROBLEMS FOR THE BIRD- 

BANDER ............................................ 
FOREWORD, VOL. I ..................................... 

SECOND LIST OF MIGRATORY SPECIES WHICH 
RETURN TO THEIR FORMER NESTING AREAS iv, 144 

SIX DAYS IN A MASSACHUSETTS TERN COLONY.. i, 58 
THE FOURTH BANDING EXPEDITION TO THE 

SANDY NECK BLACK-CROWNED NIGHT HERON 
COLONY ........................................ ii, 3 
(See also Bait for) 
Chewink ......................................... iii, 95 
Chickadee ........................................ i, 8 
Kinglet ........................................... v, 37 
Owl, Screech .................................. :... iv, 71 
Sandpiper, Spotted ................................ v, 159 
Shrike ............................................ iv, 49 
Sparrow, English .................................. iii, 88 
Tern, young of .................................... iii, 98 
• axwlng, Cedar ............................. •v, 74, 78, 86 
Woodpecker, Red-headed ........................... v, 81, 82 

iv, 59 
v, 39 

iii, 33 
i, I 

Gathering cage, improvement in ............................. i, 32 
GILLESPro, MArtEL A.,Chewink Notes from Martha's Vineyard iii, 18 

RETURNS OF A CRESTED FLYCATCHER .......... iii,' 52 
Six-year-old Crested Flycatcher ...................... iv, 106 

GOr, LLN•.R, EUGENE, Ages of Two Tree Sparrows ............ iv, 69 
THE WHITE-THROATED SPA RROW AT ST. ANSELM'S 

COLLEGE BIRD SANCTUARY ................... iv, 17 
GOLDFINCHES, AMERICAN, NOTES ON PLUMAGE 

CHANGES OF'MALE ................................ i, 45 
GOLDFINCHES, AMERICAN, ON THE MEANING OF THE 

WINTER-TIME YELLOW PATCHES ON ADULT MALE iv, 65 
GOLDFINCHES, AMERICAN, SOME MANIFESTATIONS 

OF AGE IN ......................................... iv, 104 
GR•, E. O., BANDING CHIMNEY SWIFTS AT PATTEN, 

MAINE .......................................... il, 84 
BANDING REDPOLLS AT PATTEN, MAINE ........ ii, 51 
Notes on Tree Swallows and a Probable New Bird 

Parasite ......................................... ii, 86 
Gmsco.•t, Lrrw.ow, THE ROLE OF THE AMATEUR ........ v, 16 
Grosbeak, Evening, history of ............................... iv, 58 
GROSBEAK, EVENING, S•RING MOLT OF THE ........ iv, 149 
Grosbeak, Evening, Sushkin s identification of, as member of 

Hawfinch group ....................................... iv, 59 
Grosbeaks, Evening, Notes on the Juvenal Plumage of 

Male and Female .................................... v, 157 
Grosbeaks, Rose-breasted at Petethoro, New Hampshire, 

Note on .............................................. ii, 57 
GRoss, AJ. rREv O., A NIGHTHAWK STUDY ............... ii, 41 
Group habit in birJs, information wanted on .................. i, 73 

problem of ............................ i, 9 
study of by means of colored bands ....... iii, 44 

Bluebird .................................... i, 3, 9 
Cormorant, Double-crested .................... iv, 27 



Goose, Canada .............................. i, 9 
Junco, Slate-colored ............ ii, 31, iii, 13, v, 31, 67 
Kingbird .................................... iv, 4 
Sparrow, Chipping ............. ii, 64, iii, 14, v, 33, 76 

Savannah ........................... iii, 107 
Song .......................... i, 32, v, 152 
Tree ii, 16, 30, 64, iii, 15, iv, 68, v, 67, 102, 114 
White-throated ........... iii, 10, 107, v, 26, 67 

Swan ....................................... i, 9 
various species, not separately indexed .......... v, 75 

GROUP OF JUNCOS, AN APPARENTLY MIGRATING .... ii, 31 
Groups of mixed species associating in winter .................. v, 114 
GROUPS OR CLANS AS AFFECTING THE PRESENCE OF 

BIRDS AT BANDING STATIONS, THE INFLUENCE 
OF .................................................. iii, 13 

GROUSE, RUFFED, NO. 332,439 OF THE STONE BIRD 
SANCTUARY ........................................ ii, 74 

Guillemot, Black, races of .................................. v, 1 
Gull-Banding at Muskeget Island ........................ iii, 105 
GULL•q, GREAT BLACK-BACKED, BANDING AT LAKE 

GEORGE, NOVA SCOTIA ............................ iii, 12 
GULLS, HERRING, AND LEACH'S PETRELS ........... i, 54 
Gulls, Young Great Black-backed ........................ iv, 30 

Habit, "freezing," of Gull, Herring, young of .................. i, 55 
small birds in presence of Shrike .......... iv, 47 
Waxwing, Cedar ........................ iv, 83 

HABITS AND BEHAVIOR AT BREWER, MAINE, TREE 
SWALLOW ......................................... iii, 89 

Habits of: (Unclassified) 
Bluebird ................................ iii, 90, iv. 23, 118 
Cardinal ........................................ iv, 15 
Catbird ......................................... i, 48 
Chickadee ............................. i, 8, iii, 72, v, 115 
Cowbird ................................. i, 22, 29, v, 118 
Duck• Mallard ................................... v, 92 
Finch, Purple ............ i, 10, 51, ii, 52, iv, 108, 135, v, 60 
Flycatcher, Crested ......................... iii, 53, iv, 106 
Goldfinch• American .............................. i, 28 
Grosbeak, Rose-breasted .......................... ii, 88 
Grouse, Ruffed .................................. ii, 75 
Gull, Herring ....................... i, 55, iii, 105, iv, 156 

Laughing ................................... iv, 157 
Hawk, Red-shouldered ............................ iii, 30 

Red-tailed ................................ iii, 30 
Sparrow .................................. iii, 20 

Heron_• Black-crowned Night ................... ii, 6, v, 7 
Jay, Canada ..................................... iv, 106 
Junco, Slate-colored ......................... iv, 137, v, 31 
Nighthawk ...................................... ii, 41 
Nuthatch, Red-breasted ..................... i, 8, il, 16 

White-breasted ................. ii, 52, 72, iv, 29 
Owl, Long-eared ................................. iii., 39 

Short-eared ................................. iii, 39 
Snowy ..................................... iii, 42 

Petrel, Leach's ................................... ii, 87 



Phoebe .................................... ii, 81, v, 116 
Puffin .......................................... iv, 7 
Redpoll ......................................... ii, 51 
Robin .......................................... i, 8 
Sandpiper, Spotted ............................... v, 159 
Shrike, Migrant .................................. ii, 59 

Northern ................................. iv, 44 
Siskin, Pine ..................................... v, 59 
Sparrow, Chipping ....................... iii, 42, v, 27, 33 

English ................................. iii, 88 
Song .............................. ii, 7, v, 60 
Tree ..................... i, 50, iv, 63, v, 60, 115 

Swallow, Barn .............................. iii, 74, v, 108 
Tree ........................... ii, 86, iii, 42, 90 

Swallows ........................................ i, 31 
Swift, Chimney ............................. ii, 84, v, 156 
Tanager, Scarlet ................................. ii. 53 
Tern, Arctic .................................... v, 132 

Common i, 59, ii, 69, iii, 36, 95, iv, 130, v, 130, 144, 149 
Least ..................................... v, 131 
Roseate ........... i, 59, ii, 69, iii, 95, v, 131, 144, 149 

Thrush, Hermit, caged ............................ iii, 70 
Warbler, Black-throated Blue ................ ii, 65, v, 77 

Pine ................................... v, 27 
Yellow ................................. iii, 3 

Water-Thrush ................................... ii, 88 
Waxwing, Cedar ................ i, 30, iv, 73, 77, 85, v; 155 
Woodpecker, Downy ................... i, 33, iv, 45, v, 115 

Hairy ......................... i, 33, v, 115 
Red-headed ......................... v, 81 

Wren, House ............................... iv, 118, v, 64 
HAMI•a., MRs. L. C., NOTES ON THE MATING OF SONG 

SPARROWS AND THEIR RANGE-LIMITS DURING 
THE NESTING-PERIOD ............................ ii, 7 

H.•ROING, KATHERINE C., A Black-throated Blue Warbler 
Return near Lake Asquam, New Hampshire.. iii, 74 

A Pair of Red-breasted Nuthatches ............ ii, 16 
A Partial Record of the Nesting of the King- 

fisher ...................................... iii, 69 
A White-throated Sparrow Return-4 .......... iv, 29 
FURTHER OBSERVATIONS ON THE BLACK- 

THROATED BLUE WARBER ............... v, 77 
HOME LIFE OF THE BLACK-THROATED 

BLUE WARBLER ....... ß ................... ii, 65 
Outwitting a Saw-whet Owl ................... v, 36 
Purple Finch Recowries ...................... v, 120 
Purple Finch's Nest-Building Ceremony ....... iv, 108 
SEMI-COLONIZATION OF VEERIES ......... i, 4 
THE PROTECTION OF GROUND NESTS WHILE 

UNDER OBSERVATION .................... iii, 54 
Tree Sparrow Returns ........................ ii, 16 
White-throated Sparrow No. 37,603 ............ iii, 21 

and RICUARD B., Juncos with Diseased Feet ...... ii, 39 
White-throats in Cohasset, Mass .............. ii, 37 

RICUARD B., A Chestnut-sided Warbler Return ... iii, 108. 
A MODIFIED CHARDONNERET TRAP ...... i, 35 
TREE TRAPS ................................ i, 60 



HARR•(•?O•, A•.ICE B., RECORD OF BIRD-BANDiNG 
DURING 1.qva ................................... i, 24 

REPORT OF THE RECORDING SECRETARY OF THE 
NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, 
JANUARY 15, 1926, (for 1925) ..................... ii, 32 

REPORT OF THE RECORDING SECRETARY NORTH- 
EASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, (for 
1926) ............................................ iii, 11 

REPORT OF THE RECORDING SECRETARY OF THE 
NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION 
(for 1927) ......................................... iv, 64 

REPORT OF RECORDING SECRETARY OF THE 
NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASqOCIATION 
FOR 1928 ........................................ v, 54 

HAWK-BANDING WITH RECORDq AND RECOVERIES, 
OBSERVATIONS ON ................................. ill, 29 

Hawks, killing of by man ................................... v, 150 
Heron, Black-crowned Night, conditions of banding at Sandy 

Neck Colony .......................................... ii, 4 
Yellow-crowned Night, nesting at Inwioh, Massachusetts.. v, 54 

HERONS, BLACK~CROWNED NIGHT, BANDED IN MASSA- 
ACHUSETTS, RECOVERIES OF ..................... v, 7 

HERONS, BLACK-CROWNED NIGHT, THE RESULTS 
FROM BANDING BARNSTABLE .................... ii, 25 

HIGci•s, A. W., AN APPARENTLY MIGRATING GROUP 
OF JUNCOS ......................................... ii, 31 
Barred Owl Recovery ................................. ili, 109 
BLUEBIRD BEHAVIOR AT HIGHLAND VIEW FARM i, 2 
Nesting Records of Song Sparrows 25,935 and 39,235.. ii, 39 
Notes on Baitin• Myrtle Warblers .................... ii, 58 
NOTES ON THE NESTING OF THE PHOEBE ....... ii, 8l 
SOME 1927 RETURNS AT ROCK, MASSACHUSETTS, 

AND THE INFORMATION THEY CONVEY ...... iii, 60 
The Barred Owls at Rock ............................. ii, 89 
The Purple Finch's Nuptial Dance .................... i, 10 

HOFF.•, E. C., Cowbirds--Decoys--Incubation Period .... v, 118 
ENGLISH SPARROW CONTROI ...................... iii, 87 
Experimental Sparrow-Type Trap with Door Attach- 

ment ............................................ v 119 
LONGEVITY OF THE BLUE JAY ................... v, 56 
Quartering Flight .................................... iv, 28 
Red-headed Woodpecker Recovery .................... v, 81 
Sleep as a Reflex ..................................... v, ] 57 

HORSEY, RICHARD E., BIRD-BANDING STATIONS AT 
ROCHESTER, N. Y ................................... ii, 55 
Cowbird History ..................................... ill, 46 
Return Records of Native Wild Birds ................. i, 51 
TREE SPARROW MIGRATION: A COMPARISON .... ii, 44 

HOST FOR THE BLOOD-SUCKING LARVA FLY, PROTO- 
CALLIPHORA SPLENDIDA, A NEW ................. ii, 12 

HOWLA•U, G•ORC•, A Problem in Ecology .................. i, •9 
HVnnA•D, MA•¾ E. F., A White-throated Sparrow Banded 

in Connecticut Reported from North Carolina ........ ill, 48 
Banding Parula and Cape May Warblers .............. iii, 72 
Notes at a Connecticut Banding Station .............. ii, 15 
WHITE-THROATED SPARROW RETURNS .......... iii, 9 

Hummingbirds, Experiences in Banding .................. i, 67 

10 



Incubation of Tern, dependence on weather ................... 
Common, by both sexes .................. 

period of Bluebird ............................... 
Cowbird ............................... 
Flycatcher, Crested ..................... 
Sparrow, Chipping ...................... 

Song .......................... 
Tree .......................... 

Swallow, Barn .......................... 
Tree .......................... 

Warbler, Black-throated Blue ............ 
Infection of birds, detection by blood smears .................. 
INFESTATION OF BLUEBIRDS' NESTS BY PROTO- 

CALLIPHORA, THE ................................. 
Information Desired (of return of birds to wintering area) .... 
Information Requested (on molts and colors of birds) ........ 
Injury to birds in banding .................................. 

means of avoiding ................................... 
Insects, relation of birds to prevalence of ..................... 
INSECTS THAT INFEST BIRDS ......................... 
INSTINCT, A COWBIRD'S MATERNAL ................. 
Instinet, homing, of Sparrows and Jays ....................... 

v.'137 
iv, 127 

iv, 22 
v, 118 
iii, 53 
iii. 43 
v, 118 
iii, 43 
v, 112 
iii, 93 
ii, 65 

iv, 128 

iii, 1 
iv, 112 

i, 73 
v, 61 

v, 122 
iv, 40 
i, 51a 
i, 22 
v, 26 

maternal, loss of in South American Cowbirds ......... i, 23, 28 
Instincts, obsolete ......................................... i, 28 

of "freezing", defense and escape ................... i, 55 

JAPAN, BIRD-BANDING IN ............................. iv, 93 
JAY, BLUE, LONGEVITY OF THE ...................... v, 56 
Jay, Canada, Notes on the ............................... iv, 106 
Jays, Blue, Migrating .................................... iv, 67 
JENS•..•, J. K., BIRD-BANDING NOTES FROM NEW 

MEXICO ............................................ iii, 8 
JOHNSOn, C•ARLES W., FURTHER STUDIES OF PROTO- 

CALLIPHORA INFESTING NESTLING BIRDS ....... iii, 77 
INSECTS THAT INFEST BIRDS ..................... i, 51a 
SOME ADDITIONAL NOTES ON PROTOCALLIPHORA v, 29 
SOME NOTES ON CERTAIN OF THE HIPPOBOSCID 

FLIES ........................................... v, 49 
THE INFESTATION OF BL•JEBIRDS' NESTS BY 

PROTOCALLIPHORA ............................ iii, 1 
Junco Return-3 and Indigo Bunting Return-2, A ......... iv, 67 
JUNCOS, AN APPARENTLY MIGRATING GROUP OF.. ii, 31 
JUNCOS, THE PARTIAL HISTORY OF A PAIR OF 

NESTING ........................................... iv, 137 
JUVENAL HABITS, REVIVAL OF ....................... ii, 52 
Juvenile Birds ........................................... i, 31 

Ks•ON, ALLAN, CHEWINK RETURN RECORDS AT 
MARTHA'S VINEYARD DURING 1927 .............. iii, 93 
Chewink Returns .................................... ii, 87 
Correspondence referring to banding on Muskeget Island... iv, 155 
Gull-Banding at Muskeget Island .................... iii, 105 
TRAPPING AND BANDING OWLS DURING THEIR 

MIGRATION .................................... iii, 39 

11 



KE•ARV, FREVER•C• H., PLIERS FOR BIRD BANDING.. 
K•ox, SAU•r• B., TREE SPARROW HISTORY AT WEST- 

FIELD, MASSACHUSETTS ........................... iii, 37 
Labrador Banding Records ............................... v, 83 
Labrador Banding Records, Some ........................ v, 35 
Labrador, Northern, An Expedition to .................... iii, 46 
Labrador, opportunity for banding in ........................ iv, 155 
LAFRA•CU•SE, M•ss M. Y., THE AGE OF BANDED BIRDS iv, 50 
Lapwing invasion of Newfoundland, possible causes of .......... iv, 70 
Lapwing Recovery in Newfoundland, A ................... iv, 69 
LEM•ZAV, F•.ORE•CE, and LITTLEFIELD, MARY J., HISTORY OF 

A CEDAR WAXWING FAMILY ..................... iv, 85 
LEWIS, HARRISON F., QUEBEC (SAGUENAY CO.) RECORDS i, 71 

Recoveries o• Northern Water Birds ................... iii, 76 
Some results •rom Banding Sea-Birds ................ iv, 27 
THE BANDING OF COMMON MURRES ............ ii, 1 

Life histories, banding as a means of study of ................. v, 48 
importance of understanding ................... iv, 90 
works on ..................................... iv, 90 

v, 105 

LXNCO•.N, FREDE}•XC• C., An Early Record {or the Scarlet 
Tanager ............................................. v, 118 
An Interesting Black Duck Return ................... v, 155 
An Interesting Cedar Waxwing Return ............... v, 155 
AN UNUSUAL MALLARD RETURN ................ v, 92 
A Six-year-old Purple Martin ......................... iv, 70 
BIRD-BANDING IN JAPAN ......................... iv, 93 
NOTES ON THE MIGRATION OF YOUNG COMMON 

TERNS .......................................... iii, 23 
LITTLEFIELD, MARY J., and LEMKAU, FLORENCE, HISTORY OF 

A CEDAR WAXWING FAMILY ..................... iv, 85 
LLOYD, HOYES, A MYSTERY SOLVED .................... iii, 17 

MAcMx•.•.A•, Do•x•.v B., Correspondence relating to banding 
in Labrador ........................................... iv, 155 
Labrador Banding Records ........................... v, 83 
Plan for banding birds in the Arctic ...................... iii, 69 

MAGEE, M. J, EVENING GROSBEAK RECOVERIES ..... iv, 56 
HOW LONG DO PURPLE FINCHES LIVE? .......... iv, 132 
IS THERE A NORTHERN RACE OF THE ROBIN? iii, 84, 109 
NOTES ON PURPLE FINCHES ...................... iii, 101 
Notes on the Juvenal Plumage of Male and Female 

Evening Grosbeaks ............................... v, 157 
SPRING MOLT OF THE EVENING GROSBEAK ..... iv, 149 

MAINE, BANDING RESULTS IN ........................ ii, 22 
MALLARD RETURN, AN UNUSUAL .................... v, 92 
Man as an agency in altering fauna and flora .................. iv, 90 
Manners of Birds, Minute Observations on ............... iii, 70 
Marital Relations, An Example of the Tree Swallow's ..... ii, 5B 
Martin, Purple, A Six-year-old .................. . ......... iv, 70 
MASSACHUSETTS' NEW STATE ORNITHOLOGIST ..... i•, 98 
Mated birds, attachment of ................................. ii, 64 
MAmnSRS, AMY E., A Migrant Shrike (Lanius ludovicianus 

migrans) Visits a Banding Station ..................... ii, 59 
Mating, constancy of in Catbird ................... i, 48, 67, iv, 153 

Chickadee ........................... iii, 72 
Finch, Purple ........................ iii, 61 

12 



Flycatcher, Crested .................. iii, 53 
Nuthatch, Red-breasted .............. ii, 16 

•'hite-breasted ....... i, 65, ii, 72 
Phoebe ........................ ii, 82, iii, 61 
Sparrow, Chipping ................... i, 67 

Song ................ ii, 9, 39, iii, 19 
its prevalence a problem for banders ...... i, 67 

inconstancy of in Bluebird .......................... iv, 24 
Swallow, Tree ...................... ii, 56 
Thrasher, Brown ................... iv, 153 
Wren, House ................. ii, 65, v, 64 

of Finch, Purple, query regarding .................... iii, 73 
MATING OF SONG SPARRO•S AND THEIR RANGE- 

LIMITS DURING THE NESTING-PERIOD, NOTES 
ON THE ............................................. ii, 7 

MAY, Jon• B., BIRD-BANDING AT COHASSET, MASSA- 
CHUSETTS .......................................... i, 19 
DID THE PRINTER'S DEVIL DO ALL THIS? ........ iv, 101 
EDWARD HOWE FORBUSH ......................... iv, 59 
EDWARD HOWE FORBUSH, 1858-1929 ............... v, 39 
INFORMATION DESIRED REGARDING BIRDS OF 

PREY ........................................... v, 150 
Nestling Sparrow Hawks (Falco s. Sparverius) ........... iii, 20 
Notes on a Screech Owl .............................. iv, 71 
RECOVERIES OF BLACK-CROWNED NIGHT HERONS 

BANDED IN MASSACHUSETTS ................. v, 7 
Sketch of ............................................. iv, 98 
SOME TRANSLATLANTIC RETURNS OF BANDED 

BIRDS ........................................... iv, 9 
THE RESULTS FROM BANDING BARNSTABLE 

BLACK-CROWNED NIGHT HERONS ............ ii, 25 
MAY•Rn, Cn•LEs J., NOTES ON THE CEDAR •AX•'ING iv, 73 
ME•s, Ros•gT W., A Phoebe Returns ..................... i, 70 
Measurements of various species, not separately indexed ........ i, 40 

Warbler, Black-throated Blue ................ ii, 67 
Members, Information for ............................... ii, 18 
Members of the Association, To .......................... ii, 18 
MEMBERS OF THE NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING 

ASSOCIATION, LIST OF ............................. i, 11 
M•uu•, R. Ow•, SOME NOTES ON BAIT ............. ii, 10 
M•ssEu, Do• V., A PARTIAL HISTORY OF FIFTEEN TREE 

SPARROWS .......................................... ii, 28 
M•nnL•To•, R. J., NOTES FROM NORRISTOWN, PENN- 

SYLVANIA. THREE PERMANENT RESIDENT SONG 
SPARRO•:• .......................................... v, 62 

Migrant Sparrows, Tree, absence of returns of ................. iii, 6 
Migrants, returns of various ................................ iii, 7 

seldom retaken at banding stations ................. ii, 48 
Migrating Blue Jays ..................................... iv, 67 
Migrating Groups of Tree Sparrows, Evidence of .......... iv, 68 
Migration, biological aspect of ............................... iv, 31 

data for various species ........................... iv, 4 
east and west in northern Ohio .................... iii, 88 
effect of wind direction on ........................ iv, 29 
important publications bearing upon ............... iii, 47 
habits of birds .................................. iii, 56 

Cowbird, a problem in ..................... iii, 46 

13 



MIGRATION IN RELATION TO BAROMETRIC AND 
TEMPERATURE CHANGES ......................... v, 85 

MIGRATION IN THE CONNECTICUT RIVER VALLEY, A 
STUDY OF THE TREE SPARROW'S ................. ii, 19 

Migration law, a hypothetical ............................... v, 38 
Migration of: (See also Age, Recovery and Return of) 

Cowbird ................................ iii, 46, iv, 5 
Crow ........................................ iii, 88 
Duck, Mallard, remarkable ..................... v, 86 
Finch, Purple ........................... iii, 102, iv, 4 
Goldfinch, American ........................... iv, 4 
Guillemot, Black .............................. v, 4 
Grosbeak, Evening ............................ iv, 57 
Hawks ....................................... iii, 33 
Heron, Black-crowned Night .................. ii, 27, v, 8 
Jay, Blue .................................... iv, 67 
Junco, Slate-colored ........... ii, 31, iii, 89, iv, 38, v, 30 
Kingbird ..................................... iv, 4 
Kinglet ...................................... iii, 89 
Oriole, Baltimore .............................. iv, 5 
Petrel, Wilson's ............................... iv, 8 
Plover, Golden ........................... iii, 56, iv, 122 
Sparrow, Chipping ................... ii, 17, iv, 5, v, 30 

English .............................. iii, 88 
Song ................................ iv, 5 
Swamp .............................. iv, 53' 
Tree .............. ii, 19, 44, iii, 5, iv, 68, 108 
Vesper .............................. iv, 5 
White-crowned ....................... iii, 89 
White-throated ............. iii, 88, iv, 19, v, 65 

Stork, White, in Europe ........................ iii, 6 
Swallow, Tree ................................. iv, 4 
Tern, Arctic ......................... iv, 12, 121, v, 36 

Caspian ................................ iii, 6 
Common .............. iii, 23, 88• 108, iv, 71, 122 

Warbler, Yellow .............................. iv, 5 
MIGRATION OF YOUNG COMMON TERNS, NOTES ON 

THE ................................................. iii, 23 
Migration, problems of ..................................... iii, 57 

record of Juncos in Alberta ....................... iv, 37 
route of Junco, stopping point in .................. ii, 32 

Sparrow, Chipping, stopping points in ...... ii, 17 
routes, mode of learning by birds .................. iv, 122 

MIGRATION-ROUTES OF THE ARCTIC TERN .......... iv, 121 
Migration-routes, stability of ................................ iii, 6 
MIGRATION STUDIES OF JUNCO AND CHIPPING 

SPARROW GROUPS ................................. v, 30 
MIGRATION, THE LURE OF BIRD ..................... iii, 55 
Migration, theory of proposed, by Sir E. Sharpey-Schaefer ..... iv, 41 
MIGRATION: TREE SPARROW, A COMPARISON ....... ii, 44 
MIGRATORY SPECIES WHICH RETURN TO THEIR 

FORMER NESTING AREAS, SECOND LIST OF ...... iv, 144 MIGRATORY SPECIES WHICH RETURN TO THE SAME 
WINTERING AREA, A PRELIMINARY LIST OF .... v, 66 

Migratory status of certain Woodpeckers, Nuthatches and other 
species ............................................... v, 66 

Molt of: (See also Plumage of) ' 
Finch, Purple ........................... iii, 64, 102, iv, 25 



Goldfinch, American, early beginning of prenuptial ..... iv, 65 
Grosbeak, Evening ................................. iv, 149 
Nuthatch, White-breasted .......................... ii, 73 
Sparrow• Song ..................................... v, 101 

Tree ..................................... iii, 82 
White-throated ........................... iv, 16 

Waxwing, Cedar ................................... iv, 81 
MOLT OF THE EVENING GROSBEAK, SPRING ........ iv, 149 
MORGAN, ELEONORA S., Banded Hummingbird's Return .... ii, 89 

Banding Hummingbirds ............................. i, 68 
MORTALITY AMONG BIRDS, RETURN RATIOS IN 

THEIR RELATION TO ANNUAL ............ ' ........ ii, 48 
Mortality of birds ....................................... ii, 25, 48 

caused by automobiles .................... ii, 59, v, 141 
Finch, Purple ...................... ii, 49, iv, 132, v, 38 
Hawks ........................................ v, 150 
Terns .................................... ii, 70, v, 136 
Wren, House .................................. ii, 25 

MOULT OF THE TREE SPARROW, NOTES ON THE PRE- 
NUPTIAL ............................................ iii, 82 

Mouse peculiar to Muskeget Island, Massachusetts ............ ii, 60 
Murre, Common, breeding place of .......................... ii, 15 
MURRES, COMMON, THE BANDING OF ............... ii, 1 
Murre, "Ringed", status of ................................. ii, 2 
Muskeget Island Banding Expedition ..................... ii, 60 
Muskeget Island, correspondence referring to expedition to ..... iv, 155 
MYSTERY SOLVED, A .................................. iii, 17 

NATURAL HISTORY, A NEW NEED IN ................ iv, 89 
Nest-Building Ceremony, Purple Finch's ................. iv, 108 
Nest, failure of birds to desert when disturbed ................. iv, 118 
Nesting and Trapping of the Barn Swallow, Concerning the iii, 74 
Nesting as cause of disappearance of birds from stations ........ iii, 7 
NESTING CHIPPING SPARROWS AND TREE SWALLOWS, 

EXPERIENCES WITH ............................... ill, 42 
Nesting Data, Some Catbird and Brown Thrasher ......... iv, 153 
Nesting-Habits of Barn Owls ............................. iv, 68 
Nesting habits of Swallow, Barn ............................. v, 108 

Tree ...................... : ...... iii, 90 
Tern ............ i, 58, ii, 68, iii, 95, v, 123, 131, 144 
Veery .................................... i, 5 
Warbler, Black-throated Blue ............... v, 77 
Waxwing, Cedar ........................... iv, 85 

material as bait for birds ............................ ii, 11 
of Bluebirds, some particulars of ..................... iv, 22 

Hawks, some particulars of ........................ iii, 29 
Heron, Yellow-crowned Night, at Ipswich, Massachu- 

setts ........................................ v, 54 
Nesting of the Kingfisher, A Partial Record of the ........ iii, 69 
NESTING OF THE PHOEBE, NOTES ON ................ ii, 81 
Nesting of Tern in New Hampshire .......................... iii, 36 
Nesting Records of Song Sparrows 25,935 and 39,235 ....... ii, 39 
NESTLING BIRDS• FURTHER STUDIES OF PROTO- 

CALLIPHORA INFESTING ......................... iii, 77 
Nestling Sparrow Hawks (Falco s. Sparverius) ............... ill, 20 

15 



Nest of Bluebird ........................................... i, 4 
Heron, Black-crowned Night ........................ ii, 5 
Petrel, Leach's ..................................... ii, 87 
Tern ......................................... ii, 69, v, 131 
Veery ............................................. i, 5 
Warbler, Black-throated Blue ................... ii, 65, v, 77 
Waxwing, Cedar .................................... iv, 88 

NESTS, GROUND, THE PROTECTION OF • HILE UNDER 
OBSERVATION ...................................... iii, 54 

Nests, method of collecting for entomological study ............ iv, 109 
NEST-SPACING AMONG BIRDS, THE BEARING OF A 

KNOWLEDGE OF ON THE WORK OF THE BIRD- 
BANDER ............................................ ii, 78 

Nest-spacing among Swallows, Barn ......................... v, 108 
Tree .......................... ii, 86 

Terns .................................. v, 135 
NEW MEXICO, BIRD-BANDING NOTES FROM ......... iii, 8 
NtcnoLs, Jo• T., Notes by ................................ v, 65 

THE AGE OF BANDED BIRDS ..................... iii, 49 
THE AGE OF BANDED BIRDS II ................... iv, 142 
and BoGGs, MAa•o• A., WHITE-THROATED SPARROW 

PLUMAGES ...................................... v, 94 
NIGHTHAWK STUDY, A ................................ ii, 41 
NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, LIST 

OF MEMBERS OF ................................... i, 11 
Northeastern Bird-Banding Association, Report of the Recording 

Secretaw for 1924 ..................................... i, 24 
NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, RE- 

PORT OF THE R.:ECORDING SECRETARY, JANUARY 
15,1926 (for 1925) ..................................... ii. 32 

NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, P•- 
PORT OF THE RECORDING SECRETARY (for 1926).. iii, 11 

NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, RE- 
PORT OF THE RECORDING SECRETARY OF THE 
(for 1927) ............................................ iv, 64 

NORTHEASTERN BIRD-BANDING ASSOCIATION, RE- 
PORT OF RECORDING SECRETARY OF THE, FOR 
1928 ................................................. v, 54 

Note taking, purposes of .................................... i, 7 
Notice (concerning colored bands) ........................... v, 28 
Notice, Important (concerning scarce numbers of the Bulletin) iv, 152 
NOVA SCOTIA, BANDING OF YELLOW WARBLERS IN.. iii, 3 
Nuthatches, A Pair of Red-breasted ...................... ii, 16 
NUTHATCHES, ]•'HITE-BREASTED, NOS. 117,455 5 AND 

117,456 Q RECENT HISTORY OF A PAIR OF ......... ii, 72 

OBERHOLSER, HARRY' C., THE LURE OF BIRD MIGRATION iii, 55 
Ocean, birds found on the open .............................. iv, 6 
Ornithologist, amateur, value of ............................. iv, 41 
Ornithology, Dr. Allen's Lectures on ...................... ill, 47 
ORNITHOLOGY, SYSTEMATIC, AND BIRD-BANDING.. v, 46 
Owl, Notes on a Screech .................................. iv, 71 
Owl, Saw-whet, Outwitting a ............................. v, 36 
Owls, Barn, Nesting-Habits of ............................ iv, 68 
Owls, Barred at Rock, The ............................... ii, 89 
OWLS• TRAPPING AND DURING THEIR BANDING, 

MIGRATION ........................................ iii, 39 
16 



PACKARD, WINTHROP, A Leach's Petrel Return .............. ii, 87 
Parasite, A Probable New Bird, Notes on Tree Swallows and ii, 86 
Parasites, absence of from nests and bodies of Terns ...... iii, 98, iv, 128 
Parasites, Bird ......................................... ii, 13, 58 
Parasites, bird, studies of .................. i, 51a, iii, 1, 77, v, 29, 49 

death or injury of birds due to ........ iii, 2, iv, 23, v, 24, 30 
(flies) relation to age of bird host .................. v, 49 
methods of collecting certain bird-infesting i, 51a, ii, 58, iv, 109 
of insects, importance of to agriculture .............. iv, 40 

Parasitic habit in Cowbirds ................................. i, 23 
PARKER, HERBERT, A FEW LANCASTER BIRD-BANDING 

NOTES .............................................. ii, 61 
PERKINS, SAM•F•L E., III, Some Catbird and Brown Thrasher 

Nesting Data ........................................ iv, 153 
Permanent residence, evidence of in Woodpecker, Downy ....... ii, 24 
PETERS, JAMES L., SYSTEMATIC ORNITHOLOGY AND 

BIRD-BANDING ..................................... v, 46 
PETREL, WILSON'S, IN THE WEST INDIES ............ iii, 59 
Pheasant, Hen, with Tuberculosis, A ..................... v, 37 
Philippine Islands, recovery of banded birds in ................ iv, 94 
PHOEBE, NOTES ON THE NESTING OF THE .......... ii, 81 
PLIERS FOR BIRD-BANDING ........................... v, 105 
PLUMAGE CHANGES OF MALE AMERICAN GOLD- 

FINCHES, NOTES ON ............................... i, 45 
Plumage of: (See also Molt of) 

birds, papers on ................................ i, 31 
Finch, Purple ........... iii, 62, 101, iv, 25, 71, 102, v, 60 
Goldfinch, American .................... i, 45, iv, 65, 104 
Guillemot, Black, showing racial differences ........ v, 2 
Junco, Slate-colored ............................ iv, 137 

age changes in ......................... v, 63, 66 
Plumage of Male and Female Evening Grosbeaks, Notes 

on the Juvenal ....................................... v, 157 
Plumage of Redpoll ........................................ ii, 51 

Sparrow, Swamp, abnormal ...................... iv, 54 
variability of ................... i, 41 

Tree ............................. iv, 107, v, 120 
White-throated ...................... v, 23, 94 

Tern, Common, .'. .......................... iii, 96, v, 148 
that of immature unknown ........... iii, 108 

Roseate ............................. iii, 98, v, 148 
Warbler, Black-throated Blue ..................... ii, 67 
Water-Thrush .................................. ii, 88 
Waxwing, Cedar .............................. iv, 75, 86 

abnormal changes in ................. iv, 80 
differences between sexes of .......... iv, 87 

Woodpecker, Downy ....................... ii, 14, .iii, 104 
PLUMAGE VARIATIONS AND PLUMAGE CHANGES 

AMONG EASTERN PURPLE FINCHES .............. iii, 62 
PLUMAGES, WHITE-THROATED SPARROW ............ v, 94 
PRESTON, CHARLES H., Barn Swallow Returns .............. ii, 57 
PRINTER'S DEVIL DO ALL THIS? DID THE ........... iv, 101 
PROBLEMS FOR THE BIRD-BANDER, SOME .......... iii, 33 
Protection of Terns on coast islands of Massachusetts .......... ii, 68 
PROTOCALLIPHORA, SOME ADDITIONAL NOTES ON. v, 29 

QUEBEC (SAGUENAY CO.) RECORDS .................. 

17 

i, 71 



Races, geographical, importance of distinguishing .............. iv, 32 
maintenance of, by returning habits of birds ............ i, 57 

RACES OF CEPPHUS GRYLLE (LINN.), THE ............ v, 1 
"Rawson-MacMillan Field Museum Expedition" to Band 

Birds, The ........................................... iii,. 69 
Records, sight, value of ..................................... v, 19 
Recovered in South Carolina, A Chipping Sparrow ........ v, 38 
Recovered Junco, A ...................................... iv, 111 
Recovery, A Chebec ...................................... iii, 75 
Recovery, A Chimney Swift .............................. v, 160 
Recovery, A Common Tern ..................... ii, 60, 90, iv, 154 
Recovery, A Cooper's Hawk ............................... iii, 21 
Recovery, A Cowbird ..................................... iv, 154 
Recovery, An Important Purple Finch .................... v, 160 
Recovery, An Ipswich, Massachusetts Black-crowned 

Night Heron ......................................... iv, 70 
Recovery, Another Faraway Common Tern ............... iv, 71 
Recovery, Another Purple Finch .......................... iv, 111 
Recovery, Another Song Sparrow ......................... iv, 30 
Recovery, An Unusual ................................... ii, 14 
Recovery-5, A Purple Finch .............................. iv, 71 
Recovery, A Red-shouldered Hawk ....................... iii, 47 
Recovery, A Roseate Tern ................................ iii, 47 
Recovery, A Slate-colored Junco .......................... v, 120 
Recovery, A Song Sparrow ................................ iii, 48 
Recovery, A White-breasted Nuthatch .................... iv, 29 
Recovery, Barred Owl .................................... iii, 109 
Recovery, Bronzed Grackle ............................... iv, 72 
Rec0¾ery, factors which determine ........................... ii, 25 

infrequency of at neighboring. banding stations.. ii, 38, iii, 61 
Recovery in Newfoundland, A Lapwing ................... iv, 69 
Recovery in the South, Another Song Sparrow ............ iv, 71 
Recovery of: (See also Age of/ 

Auk, P•zor-billed .............................. v, 35 
banded birJs in Philippine Islands ............... iv, 94 
birds of prey .................................. iii, 108 
Buzzards, banded in Sweden .................... v, 150 
Chebee ....................................... iii, 75 
Cormorant, Double-crested ..................... iv, 28 
Cowbird ........................... : ..... iii, 4B. iv, 154 
Duck, Black, north of banding place ............. v, 155 
Falcon, Peregrine, banded in Sweden ............. v, 150 
Finch, Purple ...... ii, 35, ii.i, 67, 103, iv, 70, 71, 10S, 111, 

136, 154, v, 59, 83, 117, 120, 160 
Goldfinch, American ........................... i, 45 
Grackle, Bronzed ...................... i, 51, ii, 13, iv, 72 
Grosbeak, Evening ....................... iv, 56, v, 75 
Guillemot, Black .............................. v, 4, 35 
Gull, Black-headed ............................. iv, 11 

Great Black-backed ............... iii, 12, 76, v, 35 
Kittiwake in America, banded in England iii, 18, iv, 11 
Ring-billed ............................... iii, 76 

Harrier, Hen, banded in Sweden ................. v, 150 
Hawk, Broad-winged .................... iii, 107, v, 151 

Cooper's ...................... iii, 21, 33, v, 151 
Duck ............................ iii, 32, v, 151 
Red-shouldered ................ iii, 32, 47, v, 151 
Red-tailed ........................ iii, 32, v, 151 

18 



Sharp-shinned .................... iii, 32, v, 151 
Sparrow ...................... iii, 30, 33, v, 151 

Heron, Black-crowned Night ii, 6, 26, iv, 9, 70, v, 7, 83, 151 
Gray in Philippine Islands ................ iv, 94 

Recovery of Importance, Another Tree Sparrow ........... iv, 108 
Recovery of Interest, A Black-crowned Night Heron ....... v, 83 
Recovery of Interest, A Purple Finch ................ iv, 70, v, 83 
Recovery of Jay, Blue ................................ iv, 67, v, 75 

Canada ................................... iv, 107 
Juneo, Slate-colored ...................... iv, 111, v, 120 
Kestral, banded in Sweden ....................... v. 150 
Lapwing, in Newfoundland, banded in England .... iv, 69 
Martin, Purple ................................. iv, 70 
Murre, Briinnich's. ' v, 35 

Common ...................... i, 72, ii, 2, iii, 76 
Nuthatch, White-breasted .................. iv, 29, v, 75 
Osprey, banded in Sweden ....................... v, 150 
Owl, Barn ..................................... iv, 68 

Barred ................................... iii, 109 
Long-cared ................................ iii, 41 

Pheasant ...................................... v, 37 
Puffin ......................................... iv, 28 
Sparrow, Chipping .............................. v, 38 

Song ............... ill, 48, iv, 30, 71, v, 62, 118 
Tree ........ i, 33, ii, 14, 24, iv, 108, 158, v, 101 
White-throated ........................ iii, 48 

Swallow, Barn ................................. v, 112 
Chimney in Philippine Islands ........... iv, 94 

Swift, Chimney ........................... v, 156, 160 
Tern, Arctic ............................ iv, 12, 121, v, 35 

Common ......... ii, 60, 71, 90, iii, 24, 108, iv, 11 
71, 127, 154, v, 43, 128, 146 

European ................................ iv 12 
Roseate ............................ ii, 71, iii, 47 

Thrasher, Brown ............................... iv, 17 
Waxwing, Cedar v, 155 
Widgeon, European on Cape Cod, banded in Iceland iv, 12 
Woodpecker, Hairy ............................. v, 75 

Red-headed ........................ v, 81 
Recovery, Purple Finch .................................. iv, 154 
Recovery, Red-headed Woodpecker ....................... v, 81 
Recovery, Sight-Record, of a Purple Finch, An Unusual.. iv, 108 
Recoveries and returns, list of (species not separately indexed) 

iii, 50, iv, 50, 142 
Recoveries, Bronzed Grackle .............................. ii, 13 
RECOVERIES, EVENING GROSBEAK ................... iv, 56 
Recoveries (interchanges) at neighboring stations in Cohasset, 

Massachusetts ......................................... i, 20 
RECOVER, IES OF BLACK-(iROWNED NIGHT HERONS 

• • • • • .................... BANDED IN MASSACHU•ET'• . v, 7 
RECOVERIES OF COMMON TERNS BANDED AT 

CHATHAM, MASSACHUSETTS ...................... v, 43 
Recoveries of Northern Water Birds, Banded by Harrison 

F. Lewis ............................................. iii, 76 
Recoveries, Recent Common Tern ........................ iii, 108 
REDPOLLS AT PATTEN, MAINE, BANDING ........... ii, 51 
Repeats, Sight ........................................... ii, 37 
Repeats, Value of ........................................ ii, 40 

19 



Reprints of the Bulletin .................................. iv, 30 
RESEARCH LABORATORY, A BIRD .................... iv, 115 
Retrospective ............................................ i, 
Return, A Chestnut-sided Warbler ....................... iii, 108 
Return-4, A Chipping Sparrow ........................... iv, 108 
Return.. A Junco ......................................... ii, 39 
Return-4, A Junco ....................................... iv, 110 
Return, A Leach's Petrel ................................. ii, 87 
Return, An Interesting Black Duck ....................... v, 155 
Return, An Interesting Cedar Waxwing ................... v, 155 
Return, Another Broad-winged Hawk .................... iii, 107 
RETURN, AN UNUSUAL MALLARD .................... v, 92 
Return, A Red-winged Blackbird ......................... ii, 57 
Return-3, A Rose-breasted Grosbeak ..................... iv, 
Return-4, A Rose-breasted Grosbeak ..................... v, lib 
Return-2, A White-throated Sparrow ..................... v, 121 
Return-4, A White-throated Sparrow ..................... iv, 29 
Return, Banded Hummingbird's ......................... ii, 89 
Return, definition of return-1, return-2, return-3, etc ........... iii, B3 

f•ctors which determine ............................. ii, 25 
Returning habit, its prewlence a problem for banders .......... i, 
Returning Ratios, Additional Purple Finch ............... v, 38 
RETURNING RATIOS, PURPLE FINCH AND CATBIRD iii, 58 
RETURNING RATIOS, TREE, SPARROWS .............. iv, 62 
Return near Lake Asquam, New Hampshire, A Black- 

throated Blue Warbler ............................... iii, 74 
Return of: (See also Age of) 

Auk, Razor-billed ................................ iv, 27 
Blackbird, Red-winged ........................... ii, 57 
Bunting, Indigo ...................... i, 52, ii, 24, iv, 67 
Catbird ........ i, 48, 51, 64, ii, 16, 57, iii, 58, iv, 153, v, 99 
Chewink ...................... ii, 14, 87, iii, 18, 93, v, 75 
Chickadee .............. . ................... ii, 16, v, 98 
Cowbird ................................... i, 51, iii, 46 
Duck, Black .................................... v, 155 

Mallard .................................. v, 92 
Ducks, banded in Japan .......................... iv, 94 
Finch, Purple ....... i, 64, ii, 35, 49, 63, iii, 7, 58, 61, 63, 102, 

iv, 3, 103, 110, 133, v, 38, 98 
Finches banded in Japan ......................... iv, 94 
Flycatcher, Crested .............................. iii, 52 
Goldfinch, American ............................. i, 47 
Grosbeak, Evening ..................... iv, 57, v, 68, 157 

Rose-breasted .... i, 64, il, 57, iv, 111, 148, v, 116 
Guillemot, Black .............................. i, 71• v, 2 
Gull, Great Black-backed ......................... i, 72 

Ring-billed ................................. i, 72 
Hummingbird ................................... ii, 89 
Jay, Blue ....................................... v, 68 
Junco, Pink-sided ................................ iii, 9 

Shufeldt's ............................ iii, 9, v, 75 
Slate-colored ...... i, 51, ii, 16, 31, 39, 63, iii, 8, iv, 67, 

110, v, 63, 73; 117 
Murre, Common ............................. i, 71, ii, 2 

"Ringed". ............................ i, 71, ii, 3 
Nighthawk ...................................... ii, 43 
Ouzel, Dusky, banded in Japan ................... iv, 94 
Owl, Screech .................................... iv, 71 

20 



Petrel, Leach's .................................. ii, $7 
Phoebe ................................ i, 70, ii, $2, iii, 61 
Puttin ................................ • ......... iv, 28 
Redstart .................................. i, 52, ii, 24 
Robin ............................ i, 51, 64, ii, 16, v, 98 
sea-birds banded in Quebec, list of ............ i, 71, iv, 27 
Sparrow, Chipping ........... i, 64, ii, 17, 63, iii, 7, 72, iv, 3, 

17, 105, 145, v, 73, 98 
to winter quarters, probability of .... v, 23 

Savannah .................. iii, 107, iv, 1O, v, 69 
Song ........... i, 31, 51, 64, ii, 9, 16, 24, 39, iii, 7, 

19, 60, iv, 15, v, 63, 75, 95, 121 
Swamp ................................. i, 41 
Tree ....... i, 51, ii, 16, 21, 30, 46, 63, iii. 5, 15, 20, 

35, iv, 52, 62, 69, 107, v, 70, 95, 114 
Vesper ............................ i, 04, v, 98 
White-throated ......... ii, 16, 37, iii, 9, 21, 107, 

iv, 16, 29, v, 22, 69, 94, 121 
Swallow, Bank .................................. iv, 145 

Barn .............................. ii, 57, v, 112 
Eave ................................... iv, 148 
Tree ................................ ii, 56, $6 

Tern, Caspian. i, 72 
Cornraoul i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i'' 'iii,'•i,' i•,' i•i ¾, 127, 145 

Thrasher, Brown ....................... i, 51, iv, 17, 158 
Thrush, Hermit ............................ iv, 16, v, 75 

Wood ................................... ii, 16 
Towhee, Red-eyed, to winter quarters, probability of v, 24 
Warbler, Black-throated Blue ..................... iii, 74 

Chestnut-sided ..................... ii, 24, iii, 105 
Hooded ................................ iv, 95 
Myrtle ................................. v, 75 
Yellow ........................ i, 52, ii, 24, iii, 4 

Waxwing, Cedar ................................. v, 155 
Woodpecker, Downy, possible ................ i, 38, v, 117 
Wren, House ............................... iv, 115, v, 99 
young birds to vicinity of their birth, problem of ..... ii, 75 

RETURN RATIOS IN THEIR RELATION TO ANNUAL 
MORTALITY AMONG BIRDS ....................... ii, 48 

RETURN RECORDS, CHEWINK, AT MARTHA'S VINE- 
YARD DURING 1927 ................................ iii, 93 

Return records of bande½l birds to their wintering areas, list of.. v, 68 
Return Records of Native Wild Birds ..................... i, 51 
Return records to be sent to Secretary of Bird-Banding Association iv, 30 
"Return, Sight", of Junco Number A6,196 ................ ii, 16 
Returns, absence of among migrating White-throated Sparrows.. iv, 20 
RETURNS AND MIGRATION, TREE SPARROW ........ iii, 5 
Returns and recoveries, list of (species not separately indexed) 

iii, 50, iv, 50, 142 
Returns, A Phoebe ....................................... i, 70 
RETURNS AT ROCK, MASSACHUSETTS, SOME 1927, AND 

THE INFORMATION THEY CONVEY ............... iii, 60 
Returns, Barn Swallow ................................... ii, 57 
Returns, Chewink ..................................... ii, 14, 87 
Returns, Important Song Sparrow ........................ v, 121 
Returns, Interesting, from Kitter¾ Point, Maine .......... i, 52 
Returns Interesting (of Tree Sparrows) ..................... iii, 20 
Returns, list of (species not separately indexed) .......... ii, S5, iv, 145 

21 



RETURNS OF A CRESTED FLYCATCHER .............. iii, 52 
RETURNS OF BANDED BIRDS, SOME TRANSATLANTIC iv, 9 
Returns of Chipping Sparrows, Apparently Unusual ...... ii, 17 
Returns of particular interest, some .......................... iv, 148 
RETURNS ON OR NEAR THEIR OLD NESTING PLACES, 

A PARTIAL LIST OF BIRDS WHICH HAVE BEEN 
CAPTURED AS ...................................... ii, 85 

Returns, percentage of in Japan ............................. iv, 94 
Returns, Purple Finch ................................... iv, 110 
Returns, Recent Song Sparrow ........................... i, 31 
Returns reported to Recording Secretary for 1924 .............. i, 24 

1925 .............. ii, 32 
1926 .............. iii, 11 
1927 .............. iv, 64 
1928 .............. v. 54 

Returns, Savannah and White-throated Sparrow .......... iii, 107 
Returns, sight, of Catbird. ' ii, 57, iii, 59 

Sparrow, Tree ....................... iii, 15, iv, 107 
Returns, Tree Sparrow ................................... ii, 16 
RETURNS, WHITE-THROATED SPARROW .............. iii, 9 
ROBIN? IS THERE A NORTHERN RACE OF THE iii, 84, 109 
Ros•Nso•, Hr•.r•- J., DOMESTIC VICISSITUDES OF 

BLUEBIRDS ......................................... iv, 21 
EXPERIENCES WITH NESTING CHIPPING SPAR- 

ROWS AND TREE SWALLOV•-S .................. iii, 42 
STUDIES OF A BARN SWALLOW COLONY ......... v, 108 
TREE SWALLOW HABITS AND BEHAVIOR AT 

BREWER, MAINE ............................... iii, 89 . 

Row.•, W•.•.•A•, MIGRATION IN RELATION TO BARO- 
METRIC AND TEMPERATURE CHANGES ......... v, 85 
THE SCIENTIFIC ASPECTS OF BIRD-BANDING .... iv, 31 

RowlAnd, E•w• G., ABNORMAL YELLOW COLORA- 
TION OF SWAMP SPARROWS ....................... iv, 53 
A Cooper's Hawk Recovery ........................... iii, 21 
NOTES ON SWAMP SPARROWS ..................... i, 40 

Sanctuary, Description of St. Anselm's Bird ................... iv, 18 
Sandpiper, Purple, moving pictures of ........................ iii, 21 
Sandpipers, Spotted, Fly-eating .......................... v, 159 
S•r•?, H•usr•? G., Chewink Returns ................... ii, 14 
S•u•s•s, F•s•r•IC• A., A FOUR MONTHS' CAMPAIGN 

BANDING PURPLE FINCHES ....................... v, 58 
BANDING RESULTS IN MAINE ................... ii, 22 

Scientific activity, three divisions of .......................... v, 18 
Scorer, American, White-winged and Surf, abundance in nesting 

season in Labrador ..................................... iv, 155 
Sex-difference in juvenal plumage of Evening Grosbeak ......... v, 158 
Sex, polished bands as evidence of .......... i, 52, ii, 57, iii, 67, iv, 102 
$s•w, H. S. Banding Notes from Dover, Massachusetts .... v, 116 
SnrA, D•Ir• W., BANDING AT THE SARAH A. McCARTHY 

BIRD SANCTUARY WITH ESPECIAL REFERENCE 
TO PURPLE FINCHES AND CHIPPING SPARROWS iv, 1 

Shrike, ejection of pellets by ................................ iv, 48 
Migrant in Massachusetts and Maryland .............. iv, •4 

Shrike, Migrant (Lanius ludo,icianus migrans) Visits a 
Banding Station, A .................................. ii, 59 

22 



Shrike, methods of securing and disposing of prey by ........... iv, 45 

SHRIKE, NORTHERN.• NOTES ON THE INVASION OF NEW ND ATLANTIC STATES ENGLAND OTHER 
BY THE, DURING THE WINTER OF 1926-27 ........ iv, 43 

Shrike, species attacked by .................................. iv, 44 
Shrikes, invasions of not caused by invasions of birds preyed upon iv, 48 
Sleep as a Reflex ......................................... v, 157 
SMITH, LESTER V•., A Hen Pheasant with Tuberculosis ...... v, 37 

RUFFED GROUSE NO. 332,439 OF THE STONE 
BIRD SANCTUARY ........................... ii, 74 

WENDELL, P., A PRELIMINARY LIST OF MIGRA- 
TORY SPECIES •'HICH RETURN TO THE 
SAME WINTERING AREA .................... v, 66 

A Song Sparrow Recovery ........................ iii, 48 
A STUDY OF THE TREE SPARROW'S MIGRA- 

TION IN THE CONNECTICUT RIVER VALLEY ii, 19 
Bird-Banding Notes from Wells River ............ v, 117 
Information Desired ............................. iv, 112 
NOTES ON THE PRENUPTIAL MOULT OF THE 

TREE SPARROW ............................. iii, 82 
Notes on Tree Sparrows .......................... i, 49 
Pulmonary Mycosis in the White-crowned Sparrow iv, 109 
THE PARTIAL HISTORY OF A PAIR OF NEST- 

ING JUNCOS ................................. iv, 137 
TREE SPARROW RETURNS AND MIGRATION iii, 5 
Wells River (Vermont) Bird Notes ................ i, 30 

Snowfalls in Berkshire Hills in 1925-26 ....................... ii, 29 
Sparrow, A White-throated, Banded in Connecticut, Re- 

ported from North Carolina .......................... iii, 48 
SPARROW, ENGLISH, CONTROL ........................ iii, 87 
Sparrow, Song, A Permanent Resident .................... iii, 19 
SPARROW, SONG, RECENT WEIGHINGS ............... v, 152 
Sparrow, Swamp, ecology of ................................ i, 49 
SPARROW, TREE, HISTORY AT ]•ESTFIELD, MASSA- 

CHUSETTS .......................................... ill, 37 
SPARROW, TREE, MIGRATION: A COMPARISON ....... ii, 44 
Sparrow, Tree, No. A126,302, The Case of ................. v, 120 
SPARROW, TREE, RETURNS AND MIGRATION ........ iii, 5 
Sparrow, White-crowned, Pulmonary Mycosis in the .... iv, 109 
SPARROW, WHITE-THROATED AT ST. ANSELM'S 

COLLEGE BIRD SANCTUARY, THE ................ iv, 17 
Sparrow, White-throated No. 37,603 ...................... iii, 21 
Sparrow, White-throated Plumages ....................... v, 94 
SPARROW, •HITE-THROATED RETURNS .............. iii, 9 
SPARROI•,'S• SONG, NOTES ON THE MATING OF AND 

THEIR RANGE-LIMITS DURING THE NESTING- 
PERIOD ............................................. ii, 7 

SPARROWS, SONG, THREE PERMANENT-RESIDENT, 
NOTES FROM NORRISTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA .... v, 62 

SPARRO]VS, S•VAMP, ABNORMAL YELLOW COLORA- 
TION OF ............................................ iv, 53 

SPARROWS, SWAMP, NOTES ON i, 40 
SPARROWS, TREE, a PARTIAL Hi•;1;6•4/' 0'15 'Fil•F•E•] ] ii, 28 
Sparrows, Tree, Horned .................................. iv, 107 
SPARROW'S TREE MIGRATION IN THE CONNECTICUT 

VALLEY, A STUDY OF .............................. ii. 19 
Sparrows, Tree, Notes on ................................. i. 49 
Squirrels, Red, destructive habits of .......................... i, 88 

23 



STONE, DR. ON BIRD-BANDING ....................... i, 1 
Sun, death of young Nighthawk from heat of ................. ii, 42 

Terns from heat of ...................... i, 58 
SWALLOW, BARN COLONY, STUDIES OF A v, 108 
SWIFTS, CHIMNEY, BANDING AT PATTEN, 'lq'*is/'E//[ / ii, 84 
Swifts, Chimney, Results of Banding at George School, 

Bucks County, Pennsylvania ......................... v, 155 

Tanager, Scarlet, An Early Record for the ................ v, 118 
Temperature, body of birds ............................ i, 39, iv, 119 

instrument for measuring ....................... iv, 120 
Tern, Arctic, identity of Atlantic and Pacific races ............. iv, 124 
TERN, ARCTIC, MIGRATION-ROUTES OF THE ........ iv, 121 
Tern, Arctic, record migration flight of banded ................ v, 35 
TERN COLONY, SIX DAYS IN A MASSACHUSETTS ...... i, 58 
Tern, Least, breeding of on Cape Cod ........................ v, 123 
TERN, NOTES ON BANDING AT CHATHAM, MASSA- 

CHUSETTS FOR 1929 ................................ v, 144 
TERNS AT CHATHAM, MASSACHUSETTS, FOR 1928, 

NOTES ON BANDING ............................... iv, 125 
TERNS AT TERN ISLAND, CHATHAM, MASS., ADDI- 

TIONAL EXPERIENCES IN BANDING .............. ii, 68 
TERNS, COMMON AND ARCTIC, AT SEABROOK, NEW 

HAMPSHIRE ........................................ iii, 36 
TERNS, COMMON BANDED AT CHATHAM, MASSA- 

CHUSETTS, RECOVERIES OF ....................... v, 43 
Terns, method of marking for identification ................... v, 134 
TERNS, NOTES ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF YOUNG 

COMMON AND ROSEATE ........................... iii, 95 
TERNS, NOTES ON THE MIGRATION OF YOUNG 

COMMON ........................................... iii, 23 
Territory ranged by nesting birds ............................ ii, 79 
Thermocouple, as a means of recording the movements of nesting 

birds ................................................ iv, 119 
THOaP, HILDE(-•AaDE C., The Case of Tree Sparrow No. A126,302 v, 120 
Thrush, Bicknell's ....................................... ii, 14 
TOWNSEND, CHARLES •., BIRDS SEEN IN A TRANS- 

ATLANTIC VOYAGE ................................ iv, 6 
TRAP, A MODIFIED CHARDONNERET ................. i, 35 
TRAP, DRIP WARBLER, A FOUR-COMPARTMENT ..... ii, 82 
Trap for Swallow, Barn ............................... iii, 74, v, 112 

Swift, Chimney .............................. ii, 84, v, 155 
Terns ............................................ iv, 129 
Warblers ......................................... i, 37 
Woodpeckers ...................................... i, 32 

holding bird bath, design of ........... i, 37, ii, 23, 83, v, 37, 104 
Trap with Door Attachment, Experimental Sparrow-type.. v, 119 
TRAPPING AND BANDING OWLS DURING THEIR 

MIGRATION ........................................ iii, 39 
Trapping Hawks .......................................... iii, 30 

Hummingbird .................................... i, 67, 68 
IGngfisher ....................................... iii, 69 
Kinglets ......................................... v, 37 
Owls ............................................ iii, 41 
Phoebe .......................................... ii, 81 
practice to protect less aggressive species ............. ii, 22 

24 



Sparrow, English ................................. iii, 89 
Swallow. Barn .............................. iii, 74, v, 112 
Swift, Chimney ............................. ii, 84, v, 155 
Terns ...................................... iv, 129, v, 147 
Wren, Winter ..................................... v, 37 

Traps, precautions in use of ................................. i, 43 
TRAPS, TREE .......................................... i, 60 
TUFTS, R. W., BANDING GREAT BLACK-BACKED GULLS 

AT LAKE GEORGE, NOVA SCOTIA ................. iii, 12 
BANDING OF YELLOW WARBLERS IN NOVA SCOTIA iii, 3 

TYLER, W•.•SOR M., Correspondence regarding article by William 
Rowan ............................................... iv, 113 
RECOLLECTIONS OF A BIRD-BANDING TRIP ...... v, 148 

Typographical errors in ornithological literature ............... iv, 101 

VEERIES, SEMI-COLONIZATION OF .................... i, 4 
Voice (alarm notes) of birds ................................. iv, 83 

ancestral of Yellow-throat, Maryland ................... i, 29 
of Finch, Purple ................................ iii, 73, iv, 108 

Shrike ............................................ iv, 49 
Thrush, Hermit, caged ............................. iii, 70 
Waxwing, Cedar ................................. iv, 73, 81 

young of ............................ iv 87 

WARBLER, BLACK-THROATED BLUE, FURTHER 
OBSERVATIONS ON THE ........................... v, 77 

WARBLER, BLACK-THROATED BLUE, HOME LIFE OF 
THE ................................................. ii, 65 

WARBLER, HOODED, HISTORY OF A FEMALE ........ iv, 95 
WARBLERS, YELLOW, BANDING OF IN NOVA SCOTIA.. iii, 3 
Water-Thrushes (Seiur•ts noveboracensis) at Banding Stations ii, 88 
Waxwing, Cedar, degeneracy of ............................. iv, 76 
WAXWING, CEDAR, FAMILY HISTORY OF A .......... iv, 85 
WAXWING, CEDAR, NOTES ON THE ................... iv, 73 
WAXWING, CEDAR, THE BIOGRAPHY OF A ........... iv, 77 
WEIGHINGS, RECENT SONG SPARROW ................ v, 152 
Weight of Finch, Purple .................................... ii, 35 

Hawk, Duck ..................................... iii, 32 
Owl, Saw-whet ................................... v, 36 
Siskin, Pine ..................................... ii, 35 
Sparrow, Song ............................ iii, 75, v, 152 
Swift, Chimney, gain in ........................... ii, 85 
Tern ............................................ iii, 96 
Woodpecker, Downy. ............................. iii, 20 

Weights of birds, list of (species not separately indexed) .... ii, 34, iii, 71 
Weights, Some Additional Bird ........................... iii, 70 
WEIGHTS, SOME BIRD ................................. ii, 33 
WELLS RIVER (VERMONT) BIRD NOTES .............. i, 30 
WEST INDIES, WILSON'S PETREL IN .................. ili, 59 
WETMORE, ALEXANDER, BIRDS AND AUTOMOBI[LES ...... ' v, 141 
W}•R•O.•, WmL•X• P., A THIRD SEASON'S BANDING AT 

SUMMERVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA ............ v, 20 
BIRD-BANDING AT SUMMERVILLE, SOUTH 

CAROLINA ...................................... iv, 13 

25 



Correspondence concerning Chewink and Sparrow, Tree .... iv, 158 
injury to birds in banding ...... v, 122 

NOTES ON BANDING AT GROTON, MASSACHU- 
SETTS, 1922-1928 ................................ v, 98 

Savannah and White-throated Sparrow Returns ...... iii, 107 
]VHITE, FRANCIS B., A Woodland Banding Station in Winter v, 114 

COMMON AND ARCTIC TERNS AT SEABROOK, 
NEW HAMPSHIRE .............................. iii, 36 

Minute Observations on the Manners of Birds ........ iii, 70 
White-throats in Cohasset, Mass ......................... ii 37 
•¾HITTLE, CHARLES L., A Chimney Swift Recovery .......... v, 160 

A Chipping Sparrow Recovered in South Carolina v, 38 
A Concentrated Banding Station .............. i, 69 
A Correction .................................. iv, 112 
Additional Purple Finch Returning Ratios ..... v, 38 
A FOUR-COMPARTMENT DRIP WARBLER 

TRAP ...................................... ii, 82 
A LAPWING RECOVERY IN NEWFOUNDLAND iv, 69 
And now the Devil-Wagon! .................... ii, 59 
An Important Purple Finch Recovery ......... v, 160 
An Unusual Sight-Recovery Record of a Purple 

Finch ...................................... iv, 108 
A PARTIAL LIST OF BIRDS WHICH HAVE 

BEEN CAPTURED AS RETURNS ON OR 
NEAR THEIR OLD NESTING PLACES ..... ii, 85 

A Plea for More Bird-Weighers ................ iii, 75 
A Query Regarding Purple Finches ............ iii, 73 
A RECOMMENDATION TO BIRD-BANDERS iii, 44 
A Recovery-5 Purple Finch .................... iv, 71 
ARE WE MAKING THE MOST OF OUR BAND- 

ING STATIONS? ........................... i, 7 
A Western Ranging Purple Finch .............. v, 83 
Bird Aggregates ............................... i, 73 
Catbirds and Colored Bands ................... ii, 56 
Collecting Birds' Nests for Entomological Study iv, 109 
Good and Bad Practice at Banding Stations... i, 42 
HELPING THE BIOLOGIST .................. i, 57 
Horned Tree Sparrows ........................ iv, 107 
Important Song Sparrow Returns ............. v, 121 
Infrequency of Recovery of Birds at Neighboring 

Banding Stations in Danvets, Mass ......... ii, 38 
Interesting Banding Totals from Milford, 

New Hampshire ............................ iv, 154 
Malformation of a Downy Woodpecker's Bill... iii, 19 
Migrating Blue Jays .......................... iv, 67 
MIGRATION STUDIES OF JUNCO AND 

CHIPPING SPARROW GROUPS ............ v, 30 
MISCELLANEOUS OBSERVATIONS AT BAND- 

ING STATIONS ............................ i, 26 
Note by Editor (on Chirnney Swift) .............. v, 156 

(on Spotted Sandpiper) .......... v, 160 
Notes by ...................................... v, 65 
Nuptial Dance of the Purple Finch ............ i, 51 
ON THE MEANING OF THE WINTER-TIME 

YELLOW PATCHES ON ADULT MALE 
AMERICAN GOLDFINCHES ................ iv, 65 

Polished Bird Bands .......................... i, 52 
Preponderance of Banded Male Chewinks ..... iv, 111 

26 



PURPLE FINCH AND CATBIRD RETURNING 
RATIOS .................................... iii, 58 

Purple Finch No. A6,111 ...................... iv, 110 
RECENT SONG SPARROW WEIGHINGS ..... v, 152 
Regarding Downy Woodpeckers ............... ii, 14 
RETROSPECTIVE ............................ i, 66 
REVIVAL OF JUVENAL HABITS ............. ii, 52 
Sight Repeats ................................ ii, 37 
"Sight Return" of Junco Number A6,196 ...... ii, 16 
Some Additional Bird Weights ................ iii, 70 
Some Chickadee History ...................... iii, 72 
SOME MANIFESTATIONS OF AGE IN MALE 

AMERICAN GOLDFINCHES ................ iv, 104 
SOME UNUSUAL BANDING RECORDS ...... v, 36 
STARTING A BANDING STATION ........... i, 25 
THE BEARING OF A KNOWLEDGE OF NEST- 

SPACING AMONG BIRDS ON THE WORK 
OF TIlE BIRD-B•NDER .................. il, 78 

THE INFLUENCE OF GROUPS OR CLANS AS 
AFFECTING THE PRESENCE OF BIRDS 
AT BANDING STATIONS .................. ill, 13 

THE YELLOW COLORATION OF DOWNY 
WOODPECKERS ........................... ill, 104 

TREE SPARROWS RETURNING RATIOS .... iv, 62 
Value of Repeats ............................. ii, 40 
Wintering White-breasted Nuthatches ........ iv, 29 
XANTHOCHROISM IN THE PURPLE FINCH iv, 25 

and WHITTLE, HELEN G., NOTES ON PLUMAGE 
CHANGES OF MALE AMERICAN GOLD- 
FINCHES .................................. i, 45 

PLUMAGE VARIATIONS AND PLUMAGE 
CHANGES AMONG EASTERN PURPLE 
FINCHES .................................. iii, 62 

RETURN RATIOS IN THEIR RELATION TO 
ANNUAL MORTALITY AMONG BIRDS .... ii, 48 

SOME BIRD WEIGHTS ...................... ii, 33 
HELEN G., A Purple Finch Recovery of Interest.. v, 83 

A Return-4 Rose-breasted Grosbeak ........... v, 116 
Bird Parasites ................................ ii, 13 
Catbird History ............................... i, 48 
COLOR-PHASES OF THE PURPLE FINCH .... iv, 102 
Note on Rose-breasted Grosbeaks at Petethoro, 

New Hampshire ............................ ii, 57 
NOTES FROM A PETERBORO, N.H. BAND- 

ING STATON .............................. i, 63 
RECENT HISTORY OF A PAIR OF WHITE- 

BREASTED NUTHATCHES, NOS. 117,455 6 
AND 117,456 Q ............................. ii, 72 

THE BIOGRAPHY OF A CEDAR WAXWING.. iv, 77 
Water-Thrushes (Seiurus novboracensis) at Band- 

ing Stations ................................ ii, 88 
WrLDER, A•Nm S., Evidence of Migrating Groups of Tree 

Sparrows ........................................... iv, 68 
Wings, habit of flashing, or raising, in birds ................... i, 27 
Wintering area, list of returns of banded bir• to .............. v, 68 

of Chewink in Dover, Massachusetts ................ v, 117 
Junto, Slate-colored at Peterboro, New Hampshire. v, 31 
Shrike in Massachusetts, limiting dates of ......... iv, 44 

27 



Sparrow, Lincoln's in Pennsylvania ............... v, 63 
Song in Massachusetts ................. ii, 39 
•hite-throated in Massachusetts... ii, 37, iv, 29 

Wintering White-breasted Nuthatches .................... iv, 29 
Winter range of Heron, Black-crowned Night ............ ii, 27, v, 10 

Sparrow, '•hite. throated, dependence of on 
weather ............................... iii, 10 

Sparrow, White-throated, limit of ............. v, 65 
Tern, Common ............................. iii, 25 

Winters in New Hampshire, A Red-headed Woodpecker ... v, 81 
Woodpeckers, Downy and Hairy, prel:onderance of females 

among banded ........................................ i, 33 
Woodpeckers, Downy, Regarding ........................ ii, 14 
WOODPECKERS, DOWNY THE YELLOW COLORATION 

OF .................................................. ill, 104 
WOODPECKERS, NOTES ON DOWNY AND HAIRY ..... i, 32 
Woo•)s, HxgaY E., A NEW HOST FOR THE BLOODSUCK- 

ING LARVA FLY PROTOCALLIPHORA SPLENDIDA . ii, 12 
Wren, House, large scale study of ............................ iv, 120 
B renograph, instrument for recording movements of birds ...... iv, 119 

Xanthochroism in Finch, Purple ........................... iv, 25, 102 

28 


